

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCRQ-22-0000118
16-MAY-2022
07:37 PM
Dkt. 8 OB

NO. SCRQ-22-0000118

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

FLORES-CASE 'OHANA,)	CIVIL NO. 3CCV-20-0000255
)	(Declaratory Judgment)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING
vs.)	BRIEF RE RESERVED QUESTION FROM
)	THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I,)	CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAI'I
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	FIRST CIRCUIT COURT
)	
)	Judge: Honorable Robert D.S. Kim
)	

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF RE RESERVED QUESTION FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAI'I**

NATIVE HAWAIIAN LEGAL CORPORATION
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1205
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 521-2302
Fax: (808) 537-4268

DAVID KAUILA KOPPER 9374
ASHLEY K. OBREY 9199
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Flores-Case 'Ohana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. MANAGEMENT OF MAUNA KEA2

 B. HAWAI‘I ADMINISTRATIVE RULES CHAPTER 20-26.....4

 C. THE FLORES-CASE ‘OHANA.....5

 D. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....6

III. RESERVED QUESTION.....7

IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....7

 A. RESERVED QUESTIONS.....7

 B. BURDEN OF PROOF IN CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO ADMINISTRATIVE RULES.....8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. PROTECTIONS AND AFFIRMATIVE DUTIES UNDER ARTICLE XII § 79

 1. Article XII § 7 Was Adopted To Preserve Traditional And Customary Native Hawaiian Practices Critical To Cultural Identity9

 2. State Agencies Are Under an Affirmative Duty to Preserve and Protect Traditional and Customary Native Hawaiian Practices13

 3. An Agency’s Affirmative Duty Does Not Disappear During Administrative Rulemaking.....15

 B. THE STATE BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN CHALLENGES BROUGHT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XII § 7.....17

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asato v. Procurement Policy Bd</i> 132 Hawai‘i 333, 322 P.3d 228 (2014).....	8, 19
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 20
<i>Cabrinha v. Am. Factors</i> 42 Haw. 96 (1957).....	7
<i>CEED v. Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> 43 Cal. App. 3d 306 (1974).....	18
<i>Ching v. Case</i> 145 Hawai‘i 148, 449 P.3d 1146 (2019).....	2, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> 113 U.S. 1505 (1993).....	8
<i>Commonwealth Dep’t of Env’tl. Resources v. Commonwealth Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> 18 Pa. Commw. 558, 335 A.2d 860 (1975).....	17
<i>Deegan v. City of Ithaca</i> 444 F.3d 135 (2 nd . Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Dills v. Marietta</i> 674 F.2d 1377 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Flores v. Bd. Of Land and Nat. Res.</i> 143 Hawai‘i 114, 424 P.3d 469 (2018).....	13
<i>Francis v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> 89 Hawai‘i 234, 971 P.2d 707 (1999).....	7

<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>In re ʻĀao Ground Water Mgmt. Area High-Level Source Water Use Permit Applications</i> 128 Hawaiʻi 228, 287 P.3d 129 (2012).....	15
<i>In re Boundaries of Pulehunui</i> 4 Haw. 239 (1879).....	9-10
<i>In re Kukui (Molokaʻi), Inc.</i> 116 Hawaiʻi 481, 174 P.3d 320 (2007).....	15, 17-18
<i>In re Waiʻola o Molokaʻi, Inc.</i> 103 Hawaiʻi 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> 94 Hawaiʻi 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)	13-14, 16-17
<i>Ka Paʻakai O Ka ʻĀina v. Land Use Commʻn</i> 94 Hawaiʻi 31, 7 P.3d at 1082 (2000).....	passim
<i>Kaleikini v. Thielen</i> 124 Hawaiʻi 1, 43, 237 P.3d 1067 (2010).....	13
<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co.</i> 66 Haw. 1, 656 P.2d 745 (1982)	10-12, 14
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> 450 U.S. 455, 101 S. Ct. 1195 (1981).....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	6
<i>Marcon, Inc. v. Commonwealth Depʻt of Envʻl. Resources</i> 462 A.2d 969 (1983)	17
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd of Land & Natural Res.</i> 136 Hawaiʻi 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015).....	13-15, 17
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Families Compensation Fund</i> 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678 (2018).....	19

<i>NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> 117 Hawai‘i 174, 177 P.3d 884 (2008).....	11
<i>Omerod v. Heirs of Kainoa Kupuna Kaheananui</i> 116 Hawai‘i 239, 172 P.3d 983 (2007).....	9
<i>Palama v. Sheehan</i> 50 Haw. 298, 440 P.2d 95 (1968).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> 65 Hawai‘i 641, 658 P.2d 287 (1982).....	17
<i>Pele Def. Fund v. Paty</i> 73 Haw. 578, 837 P.2d 1247 (1992).....	11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	8
<i>Pray v. Judicial Selection Comm’n</i> 75 Hawai‘i 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993).....	
<i>Pub. Access Shoreline Haw. v. Hawai‘i County Planning Comm’n</i> 79 Hawai‘i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	9. 12-14
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> 779 F.3d 222 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Roes v. FHP, Inc.</i> 91 Hawai‘i 470, 985 P.2d 661 (1999).....	7
<i>State v. Beltran</i> 116 Hawai‘i 146, 172 P.3d 458 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Calaycay</i> 145 Hawai‘i 186, 449 P.3d 1184 (2019).....	8
<i>State v. Gaylord</i> 78 Hawai‘i 127, 890 P.2d 1167 (1995).....	8

<i>State v. Jess</i> 117 Hawai‘i 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008)	7
--	---

<i>Superior Public Rights, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> 263 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	17
---	----

<i>Williams v. Lane</i> 646 F. Supp. 1379 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	18-19
---	-------

Statutes

HRS § 1-1	12
HRS § 7-1	11
HRS § 91-1	16
HRS § 91-7	8, 15, 19
HRS § 626.....	3
HRS § 632-1	19

Rules

HAR § 20-26-2	4
HAR § 20-26-3	4
HAR § 20-26-21	4, 5
HAR § 20-26-22	4
HAR § 20-26-24	4
HAR § 20-26-24	5
HAR § 20-26-38	5
HAR § 20-26-71	5
HAR § 20-26-77	5
Hawai‘i Rules of Evidence Rule 202.....	3

Other Authorities

2009 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 132	3
Hawai‘i Constitution Article I § 5	13
Hawai‘i Constitution Article XI § 1.....	14
Hawai‘i Constitution Article XII § 7	passim
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 57, reprinted in 1 <i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978</i> at 640).....	12
